Liang and Laura Liang, and their successors and assigns.  The word “Owner” hereafter used in 
this Ordinance shall mean Kenneth Liang and Laura Liang and their successors and assigns.   

Section 4.  Right-of-Way Compensation to City.  Owner shall pay to City, and City shall 

accept, the sum of Sixty-Three Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (US $63,750.00) as full 
and fair compensation for the rights in the Vacation Area granted and transferred to Petitioners 
and described in this Ordinance, which sum comprises one-half of the fee simple fair market 
value of the Vacated Area.  Said payment shall be made to the City Clerk by cashier’s check or